#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

I	ln	th	10	1/	lat	ter	of:
ı		LI	163	IV	101	161	U

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF FLAT RUN	)	
SOLAR, LLC FOR A CERTIFICATE OF	)	
CONSTRUCTION FOR AN APPROXIMATELY	)	CASE NO.
55 MEGAWATT MERCHANT ELECTRIC	)	2020-00272
SOLAR GENERATING FACILITY IN TAYLOR	)	
COUNTY, KENTUCKY, PURSUANT TO KRS	)	
278.700 AND 807 KAR 5:110	)	

#### ORDER

On August 11, 2021 the Siting Board issued an Order scheduling a hearing for August 26, 2021. 807 KAR 5:110 Section 9(1) requires that at least three (3) days before the hearing date, the applicant shall submit to the Siting Board proof that it has given notice of the hearing to each party and to the general public by publication in a newspaper of general circulation in the county or municipality in which the solar generating facility is proposed to be located. Flat Run Solar, LLC (Flat Run Solar) has failed to publish notice to the general public and provide proof to the Siting Board three days prior to the scheduled hearing date. The Siting Board finds that the formal hearing in this matter should be rescheduled for September 8, 2021 at 1:30 p.m. Eastern Time.

### IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1. The hearing in this matter is rescheduled for September 8, 2021, at 1:30 p.m. Eastern Time, in the Richard Raff Hearing Room of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard in Frankfort, Kentucky.

2. Flat Run Solar shall give notice of the hearing in compliance with 807 KAR 5:110, Section 9(1). In addition, the notice of hearing shall include the following statements: "This hearing will be streamed live and may be viewed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov."; and "Public comments may be made at the beginning of the hearing. Those wishing to make oral public comments may do so by following the instructions listed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov." At the time the notice is mailed or publication is requested, Flat Run Solar shall forward a duplicate of the notice and request to the Commission.

3. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:110, Section 6(7), a digital video transcript shall be made of the hearing.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

# By the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting

ENTERED

AUG 26 2021
rcs
KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

**Executive Director** 

Public Service Commission on behalf of the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting \*Flat Run Solar, LLC 400 W. Main St., Suite 503 Durham, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

\*Gregory T Dutton Frost Brown Todd, LLC 400 West Market Street 32nd Floor Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202-3363